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Page 1

| D1 Case ldentification Nurmber
950 cases
Type: nuneric M n: 10001 MD Codes: none
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 75734
I nput location: 1/1-5
RE1 Data Record |
PCT N VALUE LABEL
100.0 950 1
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: none
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 1
I nput location: 1/6
cnty County
950 cases
Type: nuneric M n: 26001 MD Codes: none
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 26165

I nput location: 1/7-11
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CB1 Uni on | nfluence

I'd like to start by asking you a few questions about the
rel ati onshi p between | abor and managenent in our state and

country.

Do you think unions have too nuch influence, or too
little influence in Amrerica today?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

41.7 395 1 TOO MJCH
16.4 156 3 NEITHER | T DEPENDS
33.7 319 5 TOO LITTLE
8.2 77 8 DO NOT KNOW
3 9 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 1/55

CB2 Right to Strike

Do you think that all workers should have the right to strike, or do
you think the right to strike should be limted to prevent strikes
from havi ng a negative inpact?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

50.2 476 1 ALL WORKERS SHOULD HAVE THE RI GHT TO STRI KE

7.2 68 3 NEITHER | T DEPENDS
41.4 393 5 RIGHT TO STRI KE SHOULD BE LI M TED

1.2 11 8 DO NOT KNOW

2 9 REFUSED
950 cases

Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 1/56
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CB3a

Ri ght to Bargain

Next | would like to read you sone statenments. For each, please
tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with the statenent.

Al'l workers should have the right to organi ze and to bargain
coll ectively wi thout enployer interference.

Wul d you say you strongly agree, somewhat agree, sonewhat disagree,
or strongly disagree with the statenent?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
36.1 195 1 STRONGLY AGREE
47.3 256 2 SOVEWHAT AGREE
1.9 10 3 NEI THER AGREE/ DI SAGREE
11.5 62 4 SOVEWHAT DI SAGREE
2.9 16 5 STRONGLY DI SAGREE
0.3 2 8 DO NOT KNOW
408 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
1 9 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 1/57
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CB3b Ri ght to Join Unions

Next | would like to read you sonme statements. For each, please
tell me to what extent you agree or disagree with the statenent.

Al workers should have the right to join unions with no interference
from enpl oyers.

Wiul d you say you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree,
or strongly disagree with the statenent?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
59.9 243 1 STRONGLY AGREE
31.4 127 2 SOVEWHAT AGREE
0.1 0 3 NEI THER AGREE/ DI SAGREE
6.7 27 4 SOVEWHAT DI SAGREE
1.5 6 5 STRONGLY DI SAGREE
0.5 2 8 DO NOT KNOW
542 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
3 9 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 1/58

CB4a Encour age Col | ective Bargai ni ng
The government should do nmore to encourage coll ective bargai ni ng.

(Wul d you say you strongly agree, somewhat agree, sonewhat disagree,
or strongly disagree with the statenent?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL

24.4 231 1 STRONGLY AGREE
37.5 355 2 SOVEWHAT AGREE
3.6 34 3 NElI THER AGREE/ DI SAGREE
16.6 157 4 SOVEWHAT DI SAGREE
14.6 138 5 STRONGLY DI SAGREE
3.1 30 8 DO NOT KNOW
4 9 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 1/59
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CB5b Uni ons | nprove USA
Uni ons nake the country a better place.

(Wul d you say you strongly agree, somewhat agree, sonewhat disagree,
or strongly disagree with the statenent?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL

28.8 273 1 STRONGLY AGREE
37.3 353 2 SOVEWHAT AGREE
4.6 44 3 NEI THER AGREE/ DI SAGREE
15.5 147 4 SOVEWHAT DI SAGREE
10.8 102 5 STRONGLY DI SAGREE
2.9 27 8 DO NOT KNOW
4 9 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 1/62

GMILr Effects GV Stri ke

You may recall that |ast year there was a strike at General Mtors.
Has this strike by the UAW(United Auto Wrkers) made you much nore
i kely, somewhat nore |ikely, somewhat |ess likely, or nuch |ess
likely to purchase a General Mtors vehicle the next tine you are
shoppi ng for a new car?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

9.3 87 1 MJCH MORE LI KELY
8.3 78 2 SOVEWHAT MORE LI KELY
54.5 512 3 NEI THER/ DCES NOT NATTER
14.3 134 4 SOVEWHAT LESS LI KELY
10.0 94 5 MJCH LESS LI KELY
3.7 34 8 DO NOT KNOW
12 9 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 1/63
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G\b Opi ni on GM Managenent
Has the settlement of the GM strike given you a nore favorabl e opinion
of managenent, a | ess favorabl e opinion of nanagenent,

or has it not changed your opinion at all?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

6.8 64 1 MORE FAVORABLE OPI NI ON OF MANAGEMENT
15.0 142 3 LESS FAVORABLE OPI NI ON OF MANAGEMENT
74.1 702 5 HAS NOT CHANGED CPI NI ON

4.1 39 8 DO NOT KNOW

3 9 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 1/64

G\vb Opi ni on UAW

Has the settlement of the GM strike given you a nore favorabl e opinion
of the UAW a |ess favorabl e opinion of the UAW
or has it not changed your opinion at all?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

12.8 122 1 MORE FAVORABLE OPI NION OF UAW
19.0 181 3 LESS FAVCRABLE CPI NI ON OF UAW
65.1 618 5 HAS NOT CHANGED CPI NI ON
3.0 29 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED
950 cases

Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 1/65
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NWLr pi ni on Nort hwest

You may recall that |ast year there was a strike by the pilots
at Northwest Airlines. Has this strike at Northwest Airlines
made you nuch nore likely, sonmewhat nore |ikely, somewhat |ess
likely, or much less likely to fly Northwest next time you
plan to travel.

PCT N VALUE LABEL

5.7 54 1 MJCH MORE LI KELY
7.0 66 2 SOVEWHAT MORE LI KELY
44.4 418 3 NEI THER/ DCES NOT NATTER
23.6 223 4 SOVEWHAT LESS LI KELY
15.6 147 5 MJCH LESS LI KELY
3.6 34 8 DO NOT KNOW
7 9 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 1/66

N2 pi ni on Nort hwest Managenent
Has the settlenment of the Northwest strike given you a nore favorable
opi nion of airline managenent, a | ess favorabl e opinion of

managenment, or has it not changed your opinion at all?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

7.9 74 1 MORE FAVORABLE OPI NI ON OF MANAGEMENT
25.6 243 3 LESS FAVORABLE OPI NI ON OF MANAGEMENT
62.9 596 5 HAS NOT CHANGED CPI NI ON

3.6 35 8 DO NOT KNOW

2 9 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 1/67
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NVB Qpinion Pilots
Has the settlenment of the Northwest strike given you a nore favorable

opi nion of the pilot union, a |ess favorabl e opinion of
the pilot unions, or has it not changed your opinion at all?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

14.2 134 1 MORE FAVORABLE OPI NION OF PILOT UNION
22.1 210 3 LESS FAVCRABLE CPINION OF PI LOT UNI ON
60.6 574 5 HAS NOT CHANGED CPI NI ON
3.1 29 8 DO NOT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED
950 cases

Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0

Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 1/68

CcC1 Pr evi ous Fi nanci al

Next, I'd like to ask you a few questions about how things are
going for Mchigan residents in general.

Wul d you say that you (and your famly living there) are
better off or worse off financially than you were a year ago?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

58.5 553 1 BETTER CFF

22.6 213 3 ABQUT THE SAME (R PROVI DED)

17.9 169 5 WORSE COFF

1.0 9 8 DO NOT KNOW
6 9 REFUSED) NO ANSWER
950 cases

Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 1/69
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cc2 Fut ure Fi nanci al
Now | ooki ng ahead, do you think that a year from now, you
(and your famly living there) will be better off

financially or worse off financially?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

67.8 643 1 BETTER CFF
14.8 140 3 ABQUT THE SAME (R PROVI DED)
13.8 131 5 WORSE OFF
3.7 35 8 DO NOT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED) NO ANSVER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 1/70

Page 9

cC3 Current Financi al

How woul d you rate your household's overall financia
situation these days?

Whul d you say it is excellent, good, just fair, not so
good, or poor?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

9.8 93 1 EXCELLENT
52.9 497 2 GOoD
30.9 291 3 JUST FAIR
3.8 36 4 NOT SO GooD
2.5 23 5 POOR
0.1 1 8 DO NOT KNOW
10 9 REFUSED- NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput location: 1/71
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ccA I nflation
During the next twelve nonths, do you think the rate of
inflation in this country will go up, will go down, or

will stay about the same as it was in the last 12 nonths?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

55.8 529 1 U

37.8 358 3 ABQUT THE SAME

3.2 30 5 DOM

3.2 30 8 DO NOT KNOW

2 9 REFUSED- NO ANSVER
950 cases

Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput |ocation: 1/72

CC5 Unenpl oynent
Twel ve nmonths from now, do you expect the unenpl oynent
situation in this country to be better than, worse than

or about the sane as it was in the last 12 nont hs?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

20.2 192 1 BETTER

55.7 528 3 ABQUT THE SAME

21.6 205 5 WORSE

2.5 24 8 DO NOT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED- NO ANSWER
950 cases

Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 1/73
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CCo6 Busi ness Condi tions

Now turning to business conditions in your comunity, do
you think that during the next twelve nonths your
community will have good times financially, or

bad tines financially?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

72.0 681 1 GOOD TIMES

12.3 116 3 NEI THER GOOD NCR BAD; MEDI OCRE STAY THE SAME(R PRO

14.2 134 5 BAD TI MES

1.5 14 8 DO NOT KNOW
4 9 REFUSED- NO ANSVER
950 cases

Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0

Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput |ocation: 1/74

POL Cinton Approval

Now, | have a few questions about the performance of
various public officials and branches of governnent.

How woul d you rate the way Bill Cinton is performng his job
as President -- would you say excellent, good, fair, or poor?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

16.4 155 1 EXCELLENT

35.8 339 2 GOoD

26.1 247 3 FAIR

20.4 193 4 POOR

1.3 12 8 DON T KNOW
5 9 REFUSED- NO ANSWER
950 cases

Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput |ocation: 1/75
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PQ2 Engl er Approval
How woul d you rate the way John Engler is performng
his job as Mchigan's governor -- (would you say excellent, good,
fair, or poor?)
PCT N VALUE LABEL
13.0 122 1 EXCELLENT
35.2 331 2 GOoD
32.9 310 3 FAR
18.2 172 4 POOR
0.7 7 8 DON T KNOW
9 9 REFUSED- NO ANSVER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 8
I nput |ocation: 1/76
MC1 Raise Eligibility

Now, | have a few questions about Medicare, the federal
program whi ch provides heal th i nsurance coverage to elderly and
di sabl ed persons.

Pl ease tell me to what extent you agree or disagree
with the foll ow ng statenent.

To hel p save the Medi care program from bankruptcy, the federal
governnent should raise the age of eligibility for Medicare above 65
years.

(Wul d you say you strongly agree, somewhat agree, sonewhat disagree,
or strongly disagree.)

PCT N VALUE LABEL

9.9 92 1 STRONGLY AGREE
19.0 177 2 SOVEWHAT AGREE
25.7 240 3 SOVEWHAT DI SAGREE
45.5 425 4 STRONGY DI SAGREE
14 8 DON T KNOW
2 9 REFUSED- NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

I nput location: 2/7
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MC3 Qut - of - Pocket Costs
I n your opinion, should the out-of-pocket costs of Medicare (that is
costs that people are responsible for thenselves) for those who are

covered be increased, decreased, or stay about the sane?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

13.9 132 1 | NCREASED
27.1 256 2 DECREASED
54.3 514 3 STAY THE SAME
4.7 44 8 DON T KNOW
5 9 REFUSED- NO ANSVER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 2/10

MC6 Medi care Presciption Coverage

Medi care does not cover prescription drugs and nmany el derly peopl e,
even those with suppl ementary (Medigap) health i nsurance coverage
do not have insurance coverage for prescription drugs.

President dinton has proposed an expansi on of Medicare coverage
to include prescription drugs.

Do you think that Medicare coverage shoul d be expanded to include
prescription drugs?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

88.6 814 1 VYES
11.4 105 5 NO
19 8 DO NOT KNOW
12 9 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput | ocation: 2/13
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M6a H gher Taxes Prescription Coverage

Wiul d you be willing to pay higher taxes so that all elderly people
woul d have prescription drug coverage under Medicare?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

74.5 605 1 VYES
22.0 179 5 NO
3.4 28 8 DO NOT KNOW
136 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
3 9 REFUSED

950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput |ocation: 2/14

cD1 Cender

Before we go any further, | would like to ask you a coupl e general
questions about your background

PCT N VALUE LABEL

47.3 450 1 MALE
52.7 501 5 FEMALE
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput | ocation: 2/15

CcD2 Year Born

In what year were you born?

950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 9 MD Codes: 999, 998
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 82

I nput | ocation: 2/16-18
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CD10 Adul ts

Next, | have a few questions about the others who may be living in
your househol d

I ncl udi ng yoursel f, how many individuals who are 18 years
of age or older live in your househol d?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

22.7 215 1 PERSON, ONLY RESPONDENT
48.5 459 2 ADULTS
14.7 139 3
8.1 77 4
1.9 18 5
4.1 39 6
1 98 DO NOT KNOW
3 99 REFUSED- NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 6

I nput | ocation: 2/19-20

Ch11 Adul ts Over 65
How many of these adults are over 64 years of age?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

58.5 556 0 ADULTS 65+

14.6 138 1

7.1 68 2

0.3 3 3

0.2 2 4

1.1 10 5

18.2 173 90

0 99 REFUSED- NO ANSWER
950 cases

Type: nuneric Mn: O MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 90

I nput | ocation: 2/21-22
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CcD12 Chi I dren

How many chil dren younger than 18 live in your househol d?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
54.9 520 0 NONE

16.5 157 1 CH LDREN

18.1 171 2

8.5 80 3

1.1 10 4

0.5 5 5

0.3 3 6

0.1 1 9

3 99 REFUSED- NO ANSWER
950 cases

Type: nuneric Mn: O MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 9

I nput | ocation: 2/23-24

CD13 Children Under 5
How many of these children are under 5 years of age?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

55.1 235 0 NONE
32.8 140 1 CH LDREN UNDER 5
9.8 42 2
2.0 9 3
0.2 1 5
524 98 DO NOT KNOW NOT APPLI CABLE
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: O MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput | ocation: 2/25-26
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14 Children I nsured

How many of the children living in your household have any type of
heal t h i nsurance coverage?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

34.9 146 1
36.8 153 2
20.2 84 3
3.8 16 4
4.1 17 5
0.2 1 6
530 98 DO NOT KNOW NOT APPLI CABLE
3 99 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 6

I nput | ocation: 2/27-28

CD14 Total Children

Al t oget her, how many children have you had or adopted? (Pl ease
i ncl ude any you had froma previous narriage)

PCT N VALUE LABEL

27.6 262 0 NONE, NEVER HAD CHI LDREN

14.7 139 1 CH LDREN

24.5 232 2

15.6 147 3

8.4 80 4

4.5 42 5

2.1 20 6

1.2 11 7

0.7 7 8

0.3 2 9

0.3 3 10

0.0 0 12

0.1 1 20 CH LDREN

4 99 REFUSED- NO ANSWER
950 cases

Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 20

I nput | ocation: 2/29-30
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11 I nsurance Cover age

Do you have heal th insurance coverage from any source, including
Medi care, Medicaid, private insurance fromyour enployer or union
coverage fromanother fanily menber, or individually purchased
cover age?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

91.3 865 1 VYES
8.7 82 5 NO
3 9 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput | ocation: 2/31

| la Medi caid Past 2 Years

At any tine in the past 2 years, were you covered by the Medicaid
progr anf

PCT N VALUE LABEL

17.8 15 1 VYES
82.2 68 5 NO
868 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput | ocation: 2/32
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I 1b Reason Lost Coverage
Wiat is the nmain reason why you | ost your Medicaid coverage?[allow 2]

PCT N VALUE LABEL

37.1 2 1 NO LONGER ELI G BLE DUE TO | NCOVE
12. 7 1 2 STARTED WORKI NG
50. 2 3 98 DO NOT KNOW
936 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
10 99 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 98

I nput | ocation: 2/33-34

12 Type of I|nsurance Pl an

Does your primary or main health care coverage come

from Medi care, Medi cai d, another government health

i nsurance program froma plan provided through an enpl oyer or union,
or froman individually purchased private insurance plan?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
10.8 92 1 MEDI CARE
3.9 33 2 MEDICAID
2.1 18 3 ANOTHER GOVERNMENT PROGRAM ( CHAMPUS)
65.7 563 4 PLAN PROVI DED THROUGH EMPLOYER
12.4 106 5 | NDI VI DUALLY PURCHASED PRI VATE | NSURANCE PLAN
5.1 43 8 DO NOT KNOW
85 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
9 9 REFUSED- NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 2/35
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| 2a Suppl enent al Medi care
Many peopl e covered by Medi care or other governnent insurance
prograns al so have suppl enentary insurance coverage, either private
insurance or fromthe government through Medi cai d.

Do you have one of these types of supplenmental coverage?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

39.4 49 1 VYES, GROUP | NSURANCE THROUGH YOUR EMPLOYER OR UNI O
14.0 18 2 YES, |NDI VIDUAL SUPPLEMENTAL | NSURANCE PAID ONLY B
8.7 11 3 YES, MEDI CAID, OTHER GOVERNVENT
34.8 44 4 NO NO OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL | NSURANCE
3.2 4 8 DO NOT KNOW
825 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 2/36

1 2b Medi cai d/ Medi care w Private Ins.
Many peopl e covered by private insurance al so have either Mdicare or
Medi caid. Do you have either Medicare or Medicaid coverage in

addition to your private insurance coverage?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

7.6 52 1 YES, MEDI CARE
3.0 21 2 YES, MED CAID
1.8 12 3 BOTH MEDI CARE AND MEDI CAlI D
85.8 590 4 NO NO OTHER | NSURANCE COVERAGE
1.7 12 8 DO NOT KNOW
263 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 2/37
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1 2¢ Lengt h Cover age
For how | ong have you been covered by your private insurance plan?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

9. 14 0 LESS THAN 1 YEAR
11. 17 1 YEARS

2

[EnY
o

DO ONONPRPWOANDNOOIOOODNOOWEP,OWWERONOWWOWMOWEREOOWWOWOONN
N
SN

© 0o ~NO O~ wW

10
11
12
13
15
16
17
18
20
21
23
25
27
28
30
31
32
34
35
37
39
40
42
45
46
48
50
53
799 98 DO NOT KNOW NOT APPLI CABLE

P PO WNNUUOOWOOWORNPMAMRELON

[ERN
[ERN

ONMNOCONOUIRPPOOOOPOCONOOLWNREPRWOROORAORDNOOR
[EnY
o O

P AP OWERFRLRONNOOLRLLER

950 cases

Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 53

I nput | ocation: 2/38-39
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I 2d

I nsurance Speci al

Do you have any health insurance coverage for specia
prescription drug coverage,

exanpl e cancer insurance

i nsurance?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
50.1 76 1 VYES
49.9 76 5 NO
0.0 0 8 DO NOT KNOW
798 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8
I nput | ocation: 2/40

M chigan State of the State XV I

Condi ti ons

conditions, for
or nursing hone

MD Codes: 9,0

17 Medi care HMO
Are you enrolled in a Medi care HMO (Heal th Mai nt enance Organi zati on)?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
18.9 30 1 VYES
78.9 124 5 NO
2.2 3 8 DO NOT KNOW
794 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8
I nput | ocation: 2/47
13 Nane Private |nsurance
Wiat is the name of your private health plan or private health

i nsurance company?

950 cases

Type: nuneric Mn: 1
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 98
I nput | ocation: 2/48-49

MD Codes: 99,0
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|1 3a Fam |y Cover age

I's anyone el se in your househol d besi des yoursel f covered by this
policy?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

71.7 527 1 VYES
26.9 198 5 NO
1.4 10 8 DO NOT KNOW
214 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
1 9 REFUSED - NO ANSWER

950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 2/50

112 Choi ce Policies

When you or another famly menber chose this insurance plan
did you have a choice of nore than one plan, or was this the
only insurance plan offered?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

53.2 391 1 CHO CE OF MORE THAN ONE PLAN
41.2 303 5 ONLY | NSURANCE PLAN OFFERED
5.6 41 8 DO NOT KNOW
214 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
1 9 REFUSED - NO ANSWER

950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 2/51
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113 Di versity Physicians

When you chose your health insurance plan how i nportant were the
follow ng factors in your decision?

How i nmportant was the nunmber and diversity of physicians avail able
under the plan?

Was this very inportant, somewhat inportant, not very inportant,
or not inportant at all (in your decision)?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

62.9 270 1 VERY | MPORTANT
22.4 96 2  SOVEWHAT | MPORTANT
4.9 21 3 NOT VERY | MPORTANT
6.9 30 4 NOT | MPORTANT AT ALL
2.8 12 8 DO NOT KNOW
518 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
3 9 REFUSED- NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 2/52

114 Reputation Quality
(How i nportant was) the insurance plan's reputation for quality?

(Was this very inportant, somewhat inportant, not very inportant,
or not inportant at all in your decision)?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

73.5 316 1 VERY | MPORTANT
18.1 78 2  SOVEWHAT | MPORTANT
2.5 11 3 NOT VERY | MPORTANT
2.4 10 4 NOT | MPORTANT AT ALL
3.6 15 8 DO NOT KNOW
518 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
3 9 REFUSED - NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 2/53



M chigan State of the State XVil| Page 25

115 Cost, Co- Paynent s, Deducti bl es

(How i nportant was) the overall cost of the plan for you,
i ncl udi ng prem uns, co-paynents, deductibles, and the need to pay
for uncovered services?

(Was this very inportant, somewhat inportant, not very inportant,
or not inportant at all?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL

60.2 259 1 VERY | MPORTANT
25.2 109 2  SOVEWHAT | MPORTANT
4.3 19 3 NOT VERY | MPORTANT
4.2 18 4 NOT | MPORTANT AT ALL
6.1 26 8 DO NOT KNOW
518 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
1 9 REFUSED - NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 2/54

15 Primary Care Physician

Does your insurance coverage require you to choose a prinary
care physician?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

52.7 387 1 VYES
43.6 321 5 NO
3.8 28 8 DO NOT KNOW
214 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
1 9 REFUSED) NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 2/55
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16 Appr oval
Does your primary care physician or insurer have to approve

any referrals to specialty physicians or hospitals before the
insurance will cover care froma specialist or hospital ?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

71.8 278 1 VYES
21.1 82 5 NO
7.0 27 8 DO NOT KNOW
563 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 2/56

18 Cover Prescription Drugs

Does your insurance cover any of the cost (some or all) of
prescription drugs?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

90.5 666 1 VYES
9.1 67 5 NO
0.4 3 8 DO NOT KNOW
214 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 2/57
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120 Choi ces Centers/dinics

Does your health care plan provide you with enough choi ces
of treatnent centers or clinics?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

86.9 640 1 VYES
9.3 69 5 NO
3.8 28 8 DO NOT KNOW
214 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 2/61

121b Medi care 50% Mental Health

Traditional Medicare policies pay only 50% of psychot herapy
or counseling services and limted nunber of inpatient nenta
heal th services

Does this | evel of support increase, decrease, or have no effect
on the likelihood that you will seek mental health services if
you needed t hen®?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

10.4 71 1 1 NCREASE
15.8 107 3 DECREASE
64.4 437 5 HAVE NO EFFECT
9.4 64 8 DO NOT KNOW
214 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
57 9 REFUSED- NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 2/64
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118 Sati sfaction Paper Wrk

In general, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the anmount
of paper work required by your primary health insurance?

Wul d you say you are very satisfied, sonewhat satisfied,
sonewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied)?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
47.4 348 1 VERY SATI SFI ED
32.5 239 2 SOVEWHAT SATI SFI ED
1.2 9 3 NEI THER SATI SFI ED OR DI SSATI SFI ED
7.2 53 4 SOVEWHAT DI SSATI SFI ED
8.4 62 5 VERY Dl SSATI SFI ED
3.2 23 8 DO NOT KNOW
214 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
2 9 REFUSED - NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 2/65

119 Satisfaction Inquiries

In general, when you have questions for your prinmary health
insurer, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with how your
inquiry is handl ed?

(Wuld you say you are very satisfied, sonewhat satisfied
sonewhat di ssatisfied or very dissatisfied)?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
46.1 337 1 VERY SATI SFI ED
32.8 239 2 SOVEWHAT SATI SFI ED
2.6 19 3 NEI THER SATI SFI ED OR DI SSATI SFI ED
8.4 61 4 SOVEWHAT DI SSATI SFI ED
5.1 37 5 VERY Dl SSATI SFI ED
4.9 36 8 DO NOT KNOW
214 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
6 9 REFUSED - NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 2/66
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117 Switch Health Pl ans

Do you intend to switch to a different health plan when you
next have an opportunity?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

10.9 80 1 YES, DEFIN TELY
7.0 52 2 YES, PROBABLY
31.0 228 3 NO PROBABLY NOT
48.7 358 4 NO DEFI NI TELY NOT
2.4 17 8 DON T KNOW
214 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
1 9 REFUSED- NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 2/67

116 Satisfaction Ability Heal t hcare

The next questions focus on the health care that you
receive.

I would like to ask you some questions about your overall
satisfaction or dissatisfaction with the health care you are currently
recei vi ng.

Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your current
ability to get health care when you need it?

Wul d you say you are very satisfied, sonewhat satisfied, sonewhat
di ssatisfied or very dissatisfied?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
69.7 510 1 VERY SATI SFI ED
23.9 174 2 SOVEWHAT SATI SFI ED
0.1 1 3 NEI THER SATI SFI ED OR DI SSATI SFI ED
3.4 25 4 SOVEWHAT DI SSATI SFI ED
2.4 18 5 VERY Dl SSATI SFI ED
0.4 3 8 DO NOT KNOW
214 0
5 9 REFUSED - NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 2/68
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| 16a Source Disatisfaction

What is the main source of your dissatisfaction?

g
P
>
7

LABEL

16.1 35 1 GCOSTS TOO MJCH
9.8 22 2 TAKES TOO LONG TO GET AN APPQO NTMENT
4.2 9 3 TAKES TOO LONG TO GET THERE
8.0 18 4 VWAIT IS TOO LONG TO BE SEEN
9.5 21 5 TOO RESTRICTED IN CHO CE OF PROVI DERS /CAN T CHOOS
0.5 1 6 TOO RESTRI CTED I N CHO CE OF HOSPI TALS/ CLI NI CS/ WHER
4.2 9 7 DOES NOT COVER SERVI CES/ CAN T SEE SPECI FI C KINDS O
2.5 6 8 DOES NOT COVER PRESCRI PTI ONS/ CERTAI N MEDI CATI ONS
5.3 12 9 REFERRALS/ DI FFI CULTY GETTI NG REFERRALS
3.0 7 10 NOT CUSTOMVER ORI ENTED LACK PERSONAL TOUCH
25.3 56 97 OTHER M SCELLANECUS
11.6 25 98 DO NOT KNOW
724 0
7 99 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 98

I nput | ocation: 2/69-70

1 16b Source Satisfaction

Wiat is the nain source of your satisfaction?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
24.3 154 1 oosT
7.8 49 2 LACK OF PAPER WORK/ NO HASSELS W TH PAPER WORK
12.1 76 3 QUALITY CARE/ CARI NG STAFF/ H GH LEVEL OF CARE
8.4 53 4 ABLE TO CHOOSE DR/ SPECI ALI STS/ SEE DR WANT
1.0 6 5 PLENTY DR S TO CHOCSE FROM
7.1 45 6 AMOUNT OF COVERAGE GOCD COVERAGE/ COVERS MANY SERVI
6.9 43 7 EASY TO CGET APPO NTMENT/ WALK- I N SERVI CE
2.3 15 8 ABLE CHOOSE HOSPI TALS/ CLI NI CS/ ETC
22.9 145 97 OTHER M SCELLANECUS
5.2 33 98 DO NOT KNOW
2.0 13 99 REFUSED
232 0
85 9 OVERALL POSTI VE COMMENTS:  CONVEN ENT/ EASY TO USE
950 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 99

I nput |ocation: 2/71-72
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HS1 Pl ace Receive Care

The next question is about the health care provider
you usually go to for care. Wen you need health care, where
do you usual ly go?

(A doctor's personal office, a coomunity health center, a public
health departrment clinic, a hospital energency room a hospita
outpatient clinic, or sonewhere el se?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL
76.3 721 1 DOCTOR S PERSONAL OFFI CE (group doctors
3.5 33 2 COVWUNI TY HEALTH CENTER (family clinic)
3.5 33 3 PUBLI C HEALTH DEPARTMENT CLI NI C (soci al services)
3.5 33 4 HOSPI TAL EMERGENCY ROOM
8.9 84 5 HOSPI TAL QUTPATI ENT CLIN C
0.2 2 6 VETERANS HOSPI TAL
0.0 0 7 MEDI CAL CENTER (HMO
0.8 8 89 DO NOT GET HEALTH CARE EVER
1.0 9 90 NO USUAL SITE
1.4 13 97 OTHER M SCELLANECUS
0.8 8 98 DO NOT KNOW
6 99 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 98

I nput |ocation: 3/7-8
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HS3 Prefer Care Pl ace
Wiere woul d you prefer to receive your usual care?
(A doctor's personal office, a coomunity health center, a public
heal th department clinic, a hospital energency room a hospita

outpatient clinic, or sonewhere el se?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL

82.6 783 1 DOCTOR S PERSONAL OFFI CE

2.0 19 2 COWUN TY HEALTH CENTER

3.4 32 3 PUBLI C HEALTH DEPARTMENT CLIN C

1.9 18 4 HOSPI TAL EMERGENCY ROOM

5.9 55 5 HOSPI TAL QUTPATI ENT CLIN C

0.2 2 6 VETERANS HOSPI TAL

0.1 1 8 URGENT CARE

3.2 30 97 OTHER M SCELLANECUS

0.7 7 98 DO NOT KNOW

2 99 REFUSED
950 cases

Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 98

I nput | ocation: 3/9-10

HS2 Particul ar Doct or

Is there a particular doctor (or person) you usually see
when you get health care?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

81.2 761 1 VYES
18.2 170 5 NO
0.6 6 8 DO NOT KNOW
8 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
6 9 REFUSED - NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 3/11
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HS2a Provi der Same Race
I's your usual doctor or provider the sane race as you?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

68.3 516 1 VYES
28.9 218 5 NO
2.9 22 8 DO NOT KNOW
190 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
6 9 REFUSED - NO ANSWER

950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 3/12

Page 33

HS2b Provi der Sane Sex

I's your usual doctor or provider the sane gender (sex) as you?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

54.5 414 1 VYES
45.0 341 5 NO
0.5 3 8 DO NOT KNOW
190 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
2 9 REFUSED - NO ANSWER

950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 3/13
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H4 Prescription Past Year

In the past year, has a doctor witten or renewed a prescription
for you?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

73.5 691 1 VYES
26.3 247 5 NO
0.3 3 8 DO NOT KNOW
8 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
2 9 REFUSED- NO ANSVER
950 cases

Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput |ocation: 3/14

HS4a Taken Less Medication

During the last three nonths, have you taken | ess medi cation than
was prescribed for you because of the cost?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

9.4 65 1 VYES
90.1 622 5 NO
0.5 3 8 DO NOT KNOW
259 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
2 9 REFUSED- NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 3/15
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P1 Technical Skills

The next few questions are about the health care provider
you usually go to for care.

In general, when you receive health care, how would you rate the
technical skills of your health care providers, that is, the

t hor oughness, careful ness, and conpet ence?

Whul d you say it is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
47.5 360 1 EXCELLENT
30.6 232 2 VERY GOOD
17.9 136 3 GOoD
2.3 17 4 FAR
1.3 10 5 POOR
0.4 3 8 DO NOT KNOW
190 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
3 9 REFUSED - NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 3/16

P2 Per sonal Manner
In general, how would you rate the personal manner of your
health care providers, that is, their courtesy, respectful ness,

sensitivity, and friendliness?

Wuld you say it is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
52.2 396 1 EXCELLENT
28.0 213 2 VERY GOOD
14.6 111 3 GOoD
3.4 25 4 FAR
1.4 11 5 POOR
0.4 3 8 DO NOT KNOW
190 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
2 9 REFUSED - NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 3/17
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H1 Overall Health

Wul d you say that in general your health is excellent, very
good, good, fair or poor?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

29.3 277 1 EXCELLENT
33.8 320 2 VERY GOOD

24.8 235 3 GOoD

8.6 81 4 FAR

3.5 34 5 POOR

3 9 REFUSED - NO ANSWER
950 cases

Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput | ocation: 3/18

H3 Heal th Limtations Assistance

Because of health or physical problens, do you personally need soneone
else's help in neeting your needs for personal care, such as

getting across a room getting dressed, taking a bath or shower,

going to the toilet, or eating a neal ?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

4.2 5 1 VYES
95.8 115 5 NO
830 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
1 9 REFUSED - NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput | ocation: 3/19
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H3a Frequency of Health

How often do you need this hel p? Mre than once a day, nore than
once a week, once a week, or occasionally?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

41. 4 2 1 MORE THAN ONCE A DAY
12.0 1 3 ONCE A VEEEK
46. 6 2 4 OCCAS| ONALLY
945 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

I nput | ocation: 3/20

H4 Overni ght Hospita

In the past six months (that is, since |ast January have
you been adnitted to the hospital and stayed at |east overnight?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

11.0 105 1 VYES
89.0 844 5 NO
2 9 REFUSED - NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput | ocation: 3/21

Hda Emer gency Room

In the past six nonths, (that is, since |ast January), have you
used the energency roon®?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

20.6 195 1 VYES
79.2 751 5 NO
0.2 1 8 DO NOT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED - NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 3/22



Page 38 M chigan State of the State XV I

H4b Visit Doctor

In the past six nonths, (that is, since last January, have you
visited a doctor's office?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

72.5 687 1 VYES
27.4 260 5 NO
0.1 1 8 DO NOT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED - NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 3/23

H5 Unabl e Care Coverage

In the past six nmonths, have you ever been unable to
see a doctor you wanted to see because of your insurance coverage?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

9.6 91 1 VYES
90.0 852 5 NO
0.5 4 8 DO NOT KNOW
3 9 REFUSED - NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 3/24
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H6 No Medi cal Care
In the past year, have you ever not sought medica
care even when you thought you needed it or when you thought you

shoul d?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

20.9 198 1 VYES
78.9 747 5 NO
0.3 3 8 DO NOT KNOW
3 9 REFUSED - NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 3/25

Hea Reason - No Care

Why didn't you receive these services?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
37.4 73 1 OOST/ NO | NSURANCE/ H GH CO- PAYS
2.2 4 2 NO TRANSPORTATI OV TOO DI FFI CULT TO GET THERE
23.4 46 3 NO TI ME/ TOO BUSY/ DI D NOT FEEL LI KE GO NG CHOOSE NO
5.6 11 4 | LLNESS NOT SEVERE
4.5 9 5 COULDN T GET APPO NTMENT
0.4 1 6 CLIN C DOCTOR REFUSED TO SEE ME
1.0 2 7 DIDN T KNOVWHERE TO GO
2.1 4 8 SERVI CE NOT AVAI LABLE
1.3 3 9 DI D NOT ACCEPT | NSURANCE
1.6 3 10 TOO DI FFI CULT TO GET A REFERRAL
19.1 37 97 OTHER M SCELLANECUS
1.4 3 98 DON T KNOW
753 0
2 99 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 98

I nput | ocation: 3/26-27
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L1 Pay Nursing Care

The next set of questions are about |ong termcare, such
as nursing home care and hone health care

If you needed nursing home care, what would be the main
source to pay for it. Wuld it be Medicare, Medicaid, Private

I nsurance, yourself, or sone other source?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

17.0 157 1 MEDI CARE
7.3 67 2 MEDICAID
31.0 286 3 PRI VATE | NSURANCE
17.6 162 4  YOURSELF-QUT OF POCKET (any self pay, inheritance)
0.6 6 6 FAMLY MEMBERS
0.1 1 7 STATE GOVERNEMENT/ PROGRAM
0.2 2 8 FEDERAL GOVERNVENT/ PROGRAM
3.6 34 11 COMBI NATI ON OF SQURCES
0.1 1 90 WOULD NOT USE SERVI CES
22.3 206 98 DO NOT KNOW
27 99 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 98

I nput | ocation: 3/29-30

L2 Li kel i hood Hone Care

How likely is it that you would reside in a nursing home at sone tine in
your |ife?

Wiul d you say very unlikely, somewhat unlikely, somewhat |ikely, or
very likely.

PCT N VALUE LABEL

44.6 419 1 VERY UNLI KELY
24.6 231 2  SOVEWHAT UNLI KELY
16.4 154 3 SOVEWHAT LI KELY
5.8 55 4 VERY LI KELY
8.5 80 98 DO NOT KNOW
3 0 OTHER #specify
9 99 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 98

I nput | ocation: 3/31-32
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L3 Nursing Care/ Home Health Care

Have you or anyone fromyour fam |y needed nursing home care
or hone health care within the past ten years?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

42.2 400 1 VYES
57.5 546 5 NO
0.3 3 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED - NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 3/33

L3a Type of Care
Have they needed nursing hone care or home health care services?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

37.8 151 1 NURSI NG HOVE CARE
34.2 137 3 HOMVE HEALTH SERVI CES
26.1 104 5 BOTH
1.9 7 8 DO NOT KNOW
550 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
1 9 REFUSED - NO ANSWER

950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput |ocation: 3/34
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L5 Quality M chigan Nursing Hones

The next set of questions are about your perception of different types

of care facilities in our state.

How woul d you rate the quality of care in M chigan nursing honmes?

Wul d you say it is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

1.4 11 1 EXCELLENT
6.8 52 2 VERY GOOD
30.4 234 3 GOoD
36.3 279 4 FAR
25.1 193 5 POOR
167 8 DO NOT KNOW
14 9 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput | ocation: 3/35

L5a Quality Mchigan Hospital s
How woul d you rate the quality of care in M chigan hospital s?
Wul d you say it is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

9.7 88 1 EXCELLENT
27.3 248 2 VERY GOOD
40.8 370 3 GOoD
17.3 157 4 FAR
4.9 45 5 POOR
37 8 DO NOT KNOW
6 9 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput | ocation: 3/36



M chigan State of the State XVil| Page 43

L6 Ef fectiveness Quality of Care
How effective or ineffective is the State of Mchigan in ensuring
good quality of care in nursing hones?
Wul d you say very effective, sonewhat effective, sonewhat ineffective
or very ineffective?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
6.5 50 1 VERY EFFECTI VE
50.0 384 2 SOVEWHAT EFFECTI VE
25.8 198 3 SOVEWHAT | NEFFECTI VE
17.7 136 4 VERY | NEFFECTI VE
170 8 DO NOT KNOW
12 9 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 4
I nput | ocation: 3/37
L6a US Report Inspection

Have you heard anythi ng about the recent report of the U S. Covernnent
Accounting Office on the effectiveness of nursing home inspections
in the state of M chigan?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

20.3 189 1 VYES
79.7 739 5 NO
13 8 DO NOT KNOW
9 9 REFUSED - NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput | ocation: 3/38
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L6b Ef f ecti veness | nspection
Do you renenber whether the Government Accounting Ofice report found
M chi gan nursing hone inspections to be very effective, sonewhat
effective, sonewhat ineffective, or very ineffective?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
4.7 9 1 VERY EFFECTI VE
26.7 50 2 SOVEWHAT EFFECTI VE
29.6 56 3 SOVEWHAT | NEFFECTI VE
17.6 33 4 VERY | NEFFECTI VE
21.4 40 8 DO NOT KNOW
761 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
1 9 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 8
I nput | ocation: 3/39
L8c Funds Tobacco

As you may know, M chigan recently recieved funds fromthe
settlement of the lawsuit between the state and tobacco compani es.

Wiul d you be willing to have sone of the funds obtained fromthe
settlement of the lawsuit between the state of M chigan and the tobacco
conmpani es spent to inprove the quality of care in Mchigan's

nur si ng homes?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

77.4 584 1 VYES
16.7 126 5 NO
5.9 45 8 DO NOT KNOW
189 0
8 9 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 3/40
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L9a Insure Quality - 1st Rotation
I n your opinion, which measure woul d be the best way
to inprove the quality of nursing home care?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
15.2 89 1 Increase wages and benefits to reduce worker t
21.7 127 2 Increase the nonitoring and inspections of nursing
24.9 146 3 Increase the nunber of staff working in nursing ho
21.0 123 4 ALL EQUALLY EFFECTI VE
1.3 8 5 NONE ONE WOULD BE EFFECTI VE
5.4 31 6 COMVBI NATI ON OF MEASURES
50 29 97 OTHER M SCELLANECUS
5.6 33 98 DO NOT KNOW
358 0
7 99 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 98
I nput | ocation: 3/41-42
L9b Increase Quality - 2nd Rotation

I n your opinion

whi ch nmeasure woul d be the best way

to inprove the quality of nursing home care?

PCT N VALUE
19.2 68 1
20.8 73 2
17.5 62 3
29.6 105 4

0.7 2 5

4.8 17 6

2.6 9 97

4.7 17 98

592 0
5 99
950 cases
Type: nuneric
Deci mal s: 0

I nput

LABEL

I ncrease wages and benefits to reduce worker t
Increase the nonitoring and inspections of nursing
I ncrease the nunber of staff working in nursing ho
ALL EQUALLY EFFECTI VE

NONE ONE WOULD BE EFFECTI VE

COMBI NATI ON OF MEASURES

OTHER. M SCELLANEQUS

DO NOT KNOW

REFUSED

Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Max: 98

| ocation: 3/43-44
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L10 Fundi ng | nprovenent s

From whi ch source do you think the additional noney needed for
nursi ng hone care inprovenments shoul d cone?

From M chi gan taxpayers or from nursing home owners?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

22.2 191 1 M CH GAN TAXPAYERS
51.0 439 3 NURSI NG HOME OMNERS
26.8 231 5 BOTH ( VOLUNTEERED)
77 8 DO NOT KNOW
13 9 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput | ocation: 3/47

L11 Ef f ecti veness Proposal
Recently a state bill was introduced which would allow a nursing hone
resident to w thhold paynent for care if a nursing hone failed
to neet public standards. These funds would be held in an escrow account.

I'n your opinion, how effective would this effort be in inproving care?

(Wul d you say very effective, sonewhat effective, sonewhat
ineffective or very ineffective?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL

33.3 291 1 VERY EFFECTI VE
49.8 435 2 SOVEWHAT EFFECTI VE
9.7 85 3 SOVEWHAT | NEFFECTI VE
7.1 62 4 VERY | NEFFECTI VE
63 8 DO NOT KNOW
14 9 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

I nput | ocation: 3/48
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L7a I ncrease Sales Tax - 329 MIlion
One way to inmprove the quality of care in Mchigan's nursing hones
woul d be reduce the enployee turn over rate and thereby increase
t he nunmber of experienced nursing home workers
This can be done by increasing enpl oyee wages and benefits.
Wul d you be willing to increase the M chigan sal es
tax by $329 mllion dollars if it would reduce the worker turn over
rate in nursing hones from65%to 35%
PCT N VALUE LABEL
33.5 85 1 VYES
54.7 139 5 NO
11.8 30 8 DO NOT KNOW
681 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
16 9 REFUSED - NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 8
I nput | ocation: 3/49
L7b I ncrease Sales Tax - 1/3 cent

One way to inmprove the quality of care in Mchigan's nursing hones
woul d be reduce the enployee turn over rate and thereby increase
t he nunmber of experienced nursing home workers

This can be done by increasing enpl oyee wages and benefits.
Wul d you be willing to increase the Mchigan sales tax rate

by 1/3 of a cent to reduce the worker turn over rate in nursing
hones from 65%to 35%

PCT N VALUE LABEL

53.7 208 1 VYES
35.6 138 5 NO
10.7 41 8 DO NOT KNOW

562 0 NOT APPLI CABLE

2 9 REFUSED - NO ANSWER

950 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 3/50
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L7c Increase Sales Tax - $Fam |y Menbers
One way to inmprove the quality of care in Mchigan's nursing hones
woul d be reduce the enployee turn over rate and thereby increase
t he nunmber of experienced nursing home workers
This can be done by increasing enpl oyee wages and benefits.
Wul d you be willing to increase the M chigan sales tax your
fam ly pays per year by $[fill tant].00 to reduce the worker turn over
rate in nursing hones from65%to 35%
PCT N VALUE LABEL
55.3 161 1 VYES
40.4 118 5 NO
4.3 13 8 DO NOT KNOW
657 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
2 9 REFUSED - NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 8
I nput | ocation: 3/57
ML Care Mental |11l ness

Have you ever received nental health services for a
psychiatric or nervous disorder such as depression, anxiety, or
nmenory di sturbance?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

16.5 157 1 VYES
83.4 791 5 NO
0.1 1 8 DON T KNOW
2 9 REFUSED - NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 3/58
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CcD3 Educat i on

Now | have a few nore background questions. These are for
statistical analysis purposes only.

What is the highest | evel of education that you have conpl et ed?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

0.2 2 0 DD NOT GO TO SCHOCOL

0.5 5 1 GRADE

0.2 2 5

0.1 1 6

0.0 0 7

0.3 3 8

1.1 10 9

1.7 16 10

1.4 13 11 GRADE
26.0 244 12 H GH SCHOOL GRADUATE OR GED HOLDER
15.1 141 13 SOME COLLECE (ONE TO THREE YEARS)
13.4 126 14

5.1 48 15 SOME COLLECE (ONE TO THREE YEARS)
20.7 194 16 COLLECE GRADUATE (FOUR YEARS)

5.7 54 17 SOME POST GRADUATE

6.5 61 18 GRADUATE DEGREE

2.0 19 20 TECHNI CAL SCHOOL OR JUNI OR COLLEGE GRADUATE

0 98 DO NOT KNOW NOT APPLI CABLE
13 99 REFUSED- NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: O MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 20

I nput | ocation: 3/59-60
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schl School
Do your children currently attend a M chigan public school,
a private religious school, a non-religious private
school, a charter school, a hone-based school, or sonething el se?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
77.2 246 1 PUBLIC SCHOOL
15.7 50 2 PRI VATE RELI G QUS SCHOCOL
1.9 6 3 PRI VATE NON RELI G QUS SCHOOL
2.2 7 4 A CHARTER SCHOCL
0.2 1 5 A HOME BASED SCHOCL
2.7 9 8 DO NOT KNOW
621 0 OTHER #specify
11 9 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 8
I nput | ocation: 3/61
CD5a Ethnicity

Now a coupl e of questions about your race and ethnicity.

First are you H spanic, Latino, or of Spanish origin?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
3.3 31 1 YES- H SPANIC, LATINO OR SPANISH CRIG N
96.5 897 5 NO - NOT H SPANIC, LATINO OR SPANISH CRIG N
0.2 2 8 DO NOT KNOW
21 9 REFUSED TO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 8
I nput | ocation: 3/62
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CD4a Race - 1st Mention
Whi ch of the following are you? Pl ease #specify one or nore of
the foll ow ng:
Are you white, African American or Bl ack, Hawaiian or other
Pacific |slander, Asian, or Anmerican |Indian or Al aska Native?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
86.4 795 1 WHTE (include: European background plus niddle e
11.9 109 2 AFRI CAN AMERI CAN OR BLACK
0.3 3 3 HAWAI | AN OR PACI FI C | SLANDER
0.1 1 4 ASIAN (include: india, pakistan, vietnam canbodi
0.7 7 5 AMERI CAN | NDI AN OR ALASKA NATI VE
0.7 6 8 DO NOT KNOwW
30 9 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci nmal s: 0 Max: 8
I nput | ocation: 3/63
CD4b Race - 2nd Mention
Any ot hers?
(Are you white, African Anerican or Bl ack, Hawaiian or other
Paci fic Islander, Asian, or Anerican Indian or Al aska Native?)
PCT N VALUE LABEL
42.2 21 1 WHTE (include: european background plus nmiddle e
11.9 6 2 AFRI CAN AMERI CAN OR BLACK
0.7 0 3 HAWAI | AN OR PACI FI C | SLANDER
1.1 1 4 ASIAN (include: india, pakistan, vietnam canbodi
43.5 22 5 AMERI CAN | NDI AN OR ALASKA NATI VE
0.7 0 8 DO NOT KNOwW
900 0 NO OTHERS
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8
I nput | ocation: 3/64
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CD4c Race - 3rd Mention

(Any ot hers)?

M chigan State of the State XVI1|

(Are you white, African Anerican or Bl ack, Hawaiian or other

Pacific |Islander, Asian, or Anerican Indian or Al aska Native?)
PCT N VALUE LABEL
16.2 2 1 WHTE (include: european background plus niddle e
25.1 2 2 AFRI CAN AMERI CAN OR BLACK
10.3 1 3 HAWAI | AN OR PACI FI C | SLANDER
14. 6 1 4 ASIAN (include: india, pakistan, vietnam canbodi
30.2 3 5 AMERI CAN | NDI AN OR ALASKA NATI VE
3.6 0 8 DO NOT KNOwW
941 0 NO OTHERS
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci nmal s: 0 Max: 8
I nput | ocation: 3/65
CD4d Race - 4th Mention

(Any ot hers)?

(Are you white, African Anerican or Bl ack, Hawaiian or other

Paci fic |Islander, Asian, or Anerican Indian or Al aska Native?)
PCT N VALUE LABEL
29.4 1 2 AFRI CAN AMERI CAN OR BLACK
47.1 1 3 HAWAI | AN OR PACI FI C | SLANDER
15.4 0 5 AMERI CAN | NDI AN OR ALASKA NATI VE
8.1 0 8 DO NOT KNOwW
947 0 NO OTHERS
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 2 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 8
I nput | ocation: 3/66
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CD4e Race - 5th Mention
(Any ot hers?)

(Are you white, African Anerican or Bl ack, Hawaiian or other
Paci fic |Islander, Asian, or Anerican Indian or Al aska Native?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL

40.9 1 2 AFRI CAN AMERI CAN OR BLACK
34.3 0 5 AMERI CAN | NDI AN CR ALASKA NATI VE
24.8 0 8 DO NOT KNOW
949 0 NO OTHERS
0 9 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 2 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 3/67

CD6 Rel i gi on

What is the religious group which you feel most closely
represents your religious views? (Is it Catholic,
Islam c, Jewi sh, Protestant, sone other religion, or no
religion)?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
35.8 297 1 CATHOLIC; ROVAN CATHOLI C, ORTHODOX
1.8 15 2 ISLAMC
0.4 3 3 JEWSH
56.0 465 4 PROTESTANT (includes Baptist, Lutheran, Presbyterian
2.8 23 5 OTHER NON- CHRI STI AN ( H ndu, Buddhi st)
1.3 11 6 CHRI STI AN. NO SPECI FI C RELI G ON MENTI ONED
1.8 15 8 DO NOT KNOW NOT APPLI CABLE
87 0 NONE; NO RELI A QUS GROUP
34 9 REFUSED- NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 3/68
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CD7 Political Party

General |y speaking, do you think of yourself as a
Republ i can, a Denocrat, an |ndependent or sonething el se?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

27.8 233 1 REPUBLI CAN
35.2 295 4 | NDEPENDENT
3.9 33 5 SOVE OTHER PARTY MENTI ONED
31.9 267 7 DEMOCRAT
1.3 11 8 DO NOT KNOW NOT APPLI CABLE
71 0 SOVETH NG ELSE, NO PARTY MENTI ONED:
41 9 REFUSED- NO ANSVER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 3/69

CD7A Republ i can

Wiul d you call yourself a strong Republican or a not very
strong Republican?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

46.3 103 1 STRONG REPUBLI CAN
52.3 117 2 NOT A VERY STRONG REPUBLI CAN
1.4 3 8 DO NOT KNOW
727 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 3/70
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CD7B Denocr at

Wiul d you call yourself a strong Denocrat or a not very
strong Denocrat ?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

54.1 142 6 NOT A VERY STRONG DEMOCRAT
45.1 119 7 STRONG DEMOCRAT
0.8 2 8 DO NOT KNOW
687 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
0 9 REFUSED- NO ANSVER

950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 6 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput location: 3/71

Page 55

cDhr7C I ndependent

Do you generally think of yourself as closer to the
Denmocratic Party or the Republican Party?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

29.0 83 3 REPUBLI CAN
31.0 89 4 NEl THER (R PROVI DED)
38.7 111 5 DEMOCRAT
1.4 4 8 DO NOT KNOW
662 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
2 9 REFUSED- NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 3 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 3/72
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CD7D Q her Party
What is other party (you usually vote for)?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
13.3 4 1 LIBERTARI AN
20.4 7 2 BEST PERSON FOR JCOB/ NO PARTI ES
52.8 17 95 NO MENTI ON
13. 4 4 98 DO NOT KNOW
917 0
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 98
I nput |ocation: 3/73-74
ptid Party I D
PCT N VALUE LABEL
8.8 74 0 OTHER
12.3 103 1 strong republican
13.9 117 2 not strong rep
9.9 83 3 lean republican
10.6 89 4 neither
13.2 111 5 1ean denocrat
17.0 142 6 not strong dem
14.2 119 7 strong dem
69 8 do not know
44 9 refused
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: O MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 7
I nput | ocation: 3/75
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CD8 Marital Status

Are you currently narried, divorced, separated,
wi dowed, nenber of an unmarried couple, or have you never been married?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

0.1 1 0 REMARRI ED
56.8 532 1 MARR ED
9.2 86 2 DI VORCED
1.7 16 3 SEPARATED
4.9 46 4 W DONED
3.8 36 5 MEMBER COF AN UNVARRI ED COUPLE
23.3 218 6 SINGLE, NEVER BEEN MARRI ED
0 98 DO NOT KNOW NOT APPLI CABLE
14 99 REFUSED- NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: O MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 6

I nput | ocation: 3/76-77

Dl4a Housi ng St at us
Do you rent or do you own your own hone?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

23.6 220 1 RENT
71.9 671 5 OM (1 NCLUDES PAYI NG MORTGAGE CURRENTLY)
3.8 36 7 OTHER #specify
0.8 7 8 DO NOT KNOW
16 9 REFUSED- NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput |ocation: 4/7

D16 Lengt h Resi dency

How | ong have you lived in your current home (or apartnent)?

950 cases
Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 90

I nput | ocation: 4/8-9
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D16b Communi ty
Wiul d you say you live in a rural comunity, a snall city or town,
a suburb, or an urban comunity?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
24.3 227 1 RURAL COWLUNI TY
30.0 281 2 SMALL A TY OR TOM, VI LLAGE
28.6 268 3 A SUBURB
16.1 151 4 URBAN COWUNI TY
1.1 10 8 DON T KNOW
14 9 REFUSED - NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 8
I nput | ocation: 4/10
CD15 Enpl oyment St at us
W are interested in | earning about the different ways people may
earn their living. Last week, were you working full-time, part-tinme,
going to school, a home-naker or sonething el se?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
56.1 523 1 WORK FULL TIME
10.0 93 2 WORK PART TI ME
2.5 23 3 WORK AND GO TO SCHOOL
0.0 0 4 | N THE ARMED FORCES
0.5 5 5 HAVE A JOB, BUT NOT AT WORK LAST WEEK (ON VACATI ON
0.8 7 6 UNEMPLOYED, LAID CFF, LOXX FOR WORK
12.8 120 7 RETIRED
0.7 7 8 SCHOOL FULL TI ME
9.5 88 9 HOVE- MAKER
1.4 13 10 DI SABLED
5.4 50 97 OTHER
0.3 3 98 DO NOT KNOW
6 0 SELF EMPLOYED EI THER FULL OR PART TI ME
12 99 REFUSED- NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 98

I nput

| ocation: 4/11-12
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co17

Mil tiple Jobs
Do you currently work for pay at nore than one job?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
14.5 99 1 YES
85.5 582 5 NO
268 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
1 9 REFUSED- NO ANSVEER

950 cases

Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput | ocation: 4/13

cD18

Hours Mai n Jobs

On average, how many hours per week do you work at your main job?

950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 3 MD Codes: 99,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 98

I nput | ocation: 4/14-16
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CD19 Hours Second Job

On average, how many hours per week do you work at any
jobs other than your main job?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
0.8 1 3
3.0 3 4
8.1 7 5
0.9 1 6
1.8 2 7
11.4 10 8
8.8 7 10
0.5 0 11
7.6 7 12
0.4 0 14
11.8 10 15
2.8 2 16
2.0 2 19
19.1 16 20
3.3 3 25
1.0 1 27
6.0 5 30
2.5 2 32
4.6 4 40 HOURS PER WEEK
3.5 3 98 DO NOT KNOW
864 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
1 99 REFUSED- NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 3 MD Codes: 99,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 98

I nput | ocation: 4/17-18

CD20 Seeki ng Job
Have you been actively looking for work or a different job?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

21.2 149 1 VYES
78.8 551 5 NO
247 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
4 9 REFUSED TO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput | ocation: 4/19
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cD22 Enpl oyment St at us

In your main (last) job, are (were) you self-enployed or
do (did) you work for soneone el se?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

15.8 144 1 SELF- EMPLOYED
83.9 767 5 WORK FOR SOMEONE ELSE
0.3 3 8 DO NOT KNOW
20 0 NOT APPLI CABLE: NEVER WORKED
17 9 REFUSED TO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 4/20

cD23 Pay Met hod

(I'n your main job/last job,) (do/did) you work for an hourly wage,
an annual salary, or sonething el se?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

58.0 522 1 HOURLY WACE
28.7 258 3 ANNUAL SALARY
3.3 30 5 ON COW SSI ON (R PROVI DED)
9.8 88 7 OTHER
0.2 2 8 DO NOT KNOW
27 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
22 9 REFUSED TO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 4/21
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cD21 Qccupation

In your main (last) job, what kind of work do (did) you
normal |y do? That is, what is (was) your job called?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

99.4 892 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
0.5 4 4645
0.1 1 7720
0.0 0 9997
24 9998
28 9999
950 cases
Type: nuneric M n: 0 MD Codes: 9999, 9998
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 9997

I nput | ocation: 4/22-25

UNL CQurrent Uni on Menber
Are you currently a nenber of or are you represented by a union?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

17.3 162 1 VYES
82.6 774 5 NO
0.1 1 8 DO NOT KNOW
13 9 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 4/26

UN2 Ever Uni on Menber
Have you ever been a menber of or represented by a union?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

34.8 269 1 VYES
65.2 505 5 NO
176 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
950 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput | ocation: 4/27
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UN3 Uni on Fanily

I's anyone el se in your household a nmenber of or represented by a union?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

24.6 231 1 VYES
74.6 700 5 NO
0.7 7 8 DO NOT KNOW
12 9 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 4/28

I NC1 I ncone $30, 000

To get a picture of people's financial situations, we'd
like to know the general range of incones of al

househol ds we interview. This is for statistical analysis
purposes and your answers will be kept strictly
confidential. Now, thinking about your household' s tota
annual income fromall sources (including your job), did
your househol d receive $30,000 or nore in 1998?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

73.4 611 1 YES ($30,000 OR MORE)
24.8 207 5 NO (LESS THAN $30, 000)
1.8 15 98 DON T KNOWNO OPI NI ON
10 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
107 99 REFUSED- NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 98

I nput | ocation: 4/29-30
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I NC2 I ncone $20, 000

Was it $20,000 or nore?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
56.2 113 1 YES ($20,000 - 29,999)
42.2 85 5 NO (LESS THAN $20, 000)
1.6 3 98 DON T KNOWNO COPI NI ON
746 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
3 99 REFUSED- NO ANSWER
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 98
I nput | ocation: 4/31-32

inca I ncone $25, 000
Was it $25,000 or nore?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
45.8 52 1 YES ($25,000 - 29,999)
53.8 61 5 NO (LESS THAN $25, 000)
0.3 0 98 DON T KNOW NO CPI NI ON
836 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 98
I nput | ocation: 4/33-34
I NC3 I ncorre $10, 000
Was it $10, 000 or nore?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
8l.1 68 1 YES ($10,000 - 19, 999)
18.9 16 5 NO (LESS THAN $10, 000)
865 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
0 99 REFUSED- NO ANSVEER
950 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5
I nput | ocation: 4/35-36
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inch I ncone $15, 000
Was it $15,000 or nore?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

63.8 44 1 YES ($15,000 - 19, 999)
35.5 24 5 NO (LESS THAN $15, 000)
0.7 1 98 DON T KNOWNO COPI NI ON
882 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 98

I nput | ocation: 4/37-38

I NC4 I ncone $60, 000

Was it $60, 000 or nore?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

50.2 303 1 VYES
48.9 295 5 NO (MORE THAN $30, 000 LESS THAN $60, 000)
0.9 5 98 DON T KNOWNO COPI NI ON
341 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
5 99 REFUSED- NO ANSWER

950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 98

I nput | ocation: 4/39-40

I NC5 I ncone $40, 000

Was it $40, 000 or nore?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

67.1 199 1 VYES ($40, 0000 OR MORE)
32.1 95 5 NO ($30,000 - 39,999)
0.8 2 98 DON T KNOWNO COPI NI ON
653 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
1 99 REFUSED- NO ANSWER

950 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 98

I nput | ocation: 4/41-42
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incc | ncomre 35, 000
Was it $35,000 or nore?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
52.3 50 1 YES ($35,000 - 39,999)
44.6 42 5 NO ($30,000 - 34,999)
3.2 3 98 DON T KNOW NO CPI NI ON
855 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 98
I nput | ocation: 4/43-44
I NC6 I ncorre $50, 000

Was it $50, 000 or nore?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

35.8 68 1 YES ($50, 000 - 59,999)
64.2 123 5 NO ($40,000 - 49,999)

753 0 NOT APPLI CABLE

6 99 REFUSED) NO ANSWER

950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5
I nput | ocation: 4/45-46

1 NC7 I ncone $80, 000
Was it $80, 000 or nore?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
51.0 152 1 YES ($80, 000 OR MORE)
47.4 141 5 NO ($60, 000 - 79, 999)
1.6 5 98 DON T KNOW NO CPI NI ON
647 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
6 99 REFUSED- NO ANSVEER
950 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 98

I nput

| ocation: 4/47-48
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I NC8 I ncone $70, 000

Was it $70,000 or nore?

PCT N VALUE

56.0 79 1
43.0 61 5
1.0 1 98
809 0
950 cases
Type: nuneric

Deci nmal s: 0

LABEL

YES ($70,000 - 79,999)

NO ($60, 000 - 69, 999)

DON T KNOW NO CPI NI ON

NOT APPLI CABLE

Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99,0

Max: 98

I nput | ocation: 4/49-50
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1 NC9 I ncone $100, 000

Was it $100, 000 or nore?

PCT N VALUE

34.3 52 1
65.7 99 5
798 0

1 99

950 cases

Type: nuneric
Deci mal s: 0

LABEL
YES  ($100,000 OR MORE)
NO ($80, 000 - 99, 999)
NOT APPLI CABLE

REFUSED- NO ANSVER

Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Max: 5

I nput | ocation: 4/51-52

NC10 I ncone $90, 000

Was it $90, 000 or nore?

PCT N VALUE

40.1 40 1

59.9 59 5
851 0
950 cases

Type: numeric
Deci nal s: 0

LABEL
YES  ($90,000 - 99, 999)
NO ($80, 000 - 89, 999)
NOT APPLI CABLE

Mn: 1
Max: 5

I nput | ocation: 4/53-54

MD Codes: 99,0
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NC11 I ncone $110, 000
Was it $110,000 or nore?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
72.3 37 1 YES ($110, 000 OR MORE)
27.7 14 5 NO ($100, 000 - 109, 999)
899 0 NOT APPLI CABLE
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 5
I nput | ocation: 4/55-56
I NC I nconme
PCT N VALUE LABEL
2.1 16 1 $10,000 OR LESS
3.2 24 2 $10,000 - $14,999
5.7 44 3 $15,000 - $19, 999
8.0 61 4 $20,000 - $24,999
6.8 53 5 $25,000 - $29,999
5.5 42 6 $30,000 - $34,999
6.5 50 7 $35,000 - $39,999
15.8 122 8 $40,000 - $49,999
8.9 68 9 $50,000 - $59, 999
7.9 61 10 $60,000 - $69, 999
10.2 79 11 $70,000 - $79,999
7.6 59 12 $80,000 - $89,999
5.1 40 13 $90,000 - $99, 999
1.9 14 14 $100, 000 - $109, 999
4.9 37 15 $110, 000 OR MORE
72 98 DO NOT KNOW
107 99 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 15
I nput | ocation: 4/57-58
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CD25 Sal ary

What is the gross annual income fromyour main job --
that is, before taxes or other deductions?

950 cases
Type: nuneric M n: 1 MD Codes: 999999999, 0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 999999998

I nput | ocation: 4/59-67

CD26 Phone Li nes
How many phone nunbers does your househol d have?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

85.2 799 1 DI FFERENT PHONE NUMBERS

12.3 115 2

1.8 17 3

0.6 5 4

0.2 2 5

0.0 0 7

12 9 REFUSED
950 cases

Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 7

I nput | ocation: 4/69

Rl Re- | nt ervi ew

In a couple of nmonths, we'd like to re-contact sone of the
peopl e we' ve spoken with for a short 5 or 6 ninute interview
Wul d you be willing to participate again in a couple of nonths
if it would only take 5 or 6 m nutes?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

85.4 803 1 VYES
14.2 133 5 NO
0.4 4 8 DO NOT KNOW
10 9 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 8

I nput | ocation: 4/70



Page 70 M chigan State of the State XV I
DAT1 Interview Date

950 cases

Type: nuneric M n: 70899 MD Codes: O

Deci nal s: 0 Max: 83199

I nput | ocation: 5/11-16
TI ML Interview Length

950 cases

Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: O

Deci nal s: 0 Max: 80

I nput | ocation: 5/17-20

FNL1 Fi nal D sposition

PCT N VALUE LABEL

98.9 940 1
0.4 4 2
0.6 6 3
0.0 0 20
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 20

I nput | ocation: 5/21-22

MD Codes: none
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CONL Cont act s

PCT N VALUE LABEL
14.3 135 1
14.0 132 2
10. 3 97 3
10. 3 97 4
7.4 70 5
4.3 40 6
6.0 56 7
6.5 61 8
4.0 38 9
2.2 21 10
2.6 25 11
2.8 27 12
1.3 12 13
1.8 17 14
1.3 12 15
1.3 13 16
0.7 7 17
0.6 5 18
0.6 6 19
0.5 4 20
1.0 9 21
1.2 11 22
1.4 13 23
0.7 6 24
0.9 8 25
0.5 4 26
0.2 2 27
0.2 2 28
0.1 1 29
0.1 1 31
0.1 1 32
0.1 1 36
0.1 1 37
0.5 5 38

10 99

950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 38

I nput | ocation: 5/23-24
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agecat Rs age in categories

PCT N VALUE LABEL

14.6 137 1 18 - 24 Yrs
11.3 106 2 25 - 29 Yrs
22.7 213 3 30 - 39 ¥rs
17.5 164 4 40 - 49 Yrs
12.1 113 5 50 - 59 ¥rs
5.7 54 6 60 - 64 Yrs
16.2 152 7 65 or ol der

10 9 REFUSED
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 7

I nput | ocation: 5/57

adj wt Wi ght adj for phones adults race gender
950 cases
Type: nuneric M n: 0. 0356 MD Codes: 0.0000
Deci mal s: 4 Max: 8.6164

I nput | ocation: 5/58-63

nsuer egn Regi on code based on MsSU Ext ension G oup

PCT N VALUE LABEL

3.5 33 1 U

4.3 41 2 NORTH LP

13.3 127 3 W CENTRAL

8.7 82 4 E. CENTRAL

14.2 134 5 SOUTHWEST

56.1 533 6 SOUTHEAST URBAN

950 cases

Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: O
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 6

I nput | ocation: 5/64
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nsuewt wei ght by MU regi on
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 0.0356 MD Codes: none
Deci nal s: 4 Max: 12.1887

I nput | ocation: 5/65-70
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st at ewt Wi ght for Statew de Estimates
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 0.0163 MD Codes: none
Deci nal s: 4 Max: 19. 8031

I nput | ocation: 5/71-76

rac3 Race 3 categories

PCT N VALUE LABEL

84.6 774 1 Wite
12.5 114 2 African American
2.9 27 3 Cher
36 9 Refuse-Not codabl e
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,7
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 3

I nput | ocation: 5/77

AGE Age of Respondent
950 cases
Type: nuneric Mn: O MD Codes: 999, 998
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 91

I nput | ocation: 5/78-80





